

No. 13-15855

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ET AL.,
Defendant-Appellee,

Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Northern District of California
In Case No. 3:12-cv-00711-RS, Judge Richard Seeborg

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PIPELINE SAFETY TRUST IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

GLENN K. VANZURA (SBN 238057)
LEE A. LINDERMAN (SBN 280743)
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-1010
Facsimile: (310) 203-7199

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Pipeline Safety Trust
in support of Plaintiff-Appellant City and County
of San Francisco

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Catastrophic Pipeline Incidents Occur With Frightening Regularity and Cost Millions of Dollars to Clean Up and Repair	3
B. Congress Promulgates an Initial Statutory Framework to Establish Nationwide Pipeline Safety Regulations	4
C. Congress Continues to Amend Pipeline Laws in the Face of Repeated Systemic Failures	6
II. ARGUMENT	15
A. The Court Should Adopt the City’s Interpretation of the Citizen-Suit Provision of the Pipeline Safety Act Based on Its Plain Language and Legislative History	15
B. Congress’s Pervasive and Longstanding Concerns Regarding the DOT’s Failure to Fulfill its Regulatory Obligations Further Justify Reversal in This Case	18
III. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Coos Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Kempthorne</i> , 531 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Hamburg</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2013 WL 1741816 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2013).....	18
<i>Friends of the Aquifer, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (N.D. Fla. 2001)	18
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88, 101 (2004)	16
<i>United States v. Olympic Pipe Line Co., et al.</i> , Case No. 2:01-cr-338-BJR, Dkt. Nos. 229–31 (W.D. Wash. June 18, 2003)	1, 21
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. City of Mounts View, Minn.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 551 (D. Minn. 1987)	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
49 U.S.C. §§ 60101–60301	passim
Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Safety Act of 1979, Pub. Law 96-129, 93 Stat. 989	6
Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. Law 94-477 (1976).....	7
Pipeline Inspection, Protection, Enforcement, and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. Law 109-468, 120 Stat. 3486	10

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Pipeline Safety Reauthorization Act of 1988, Pub. Law 100-561, 102 Stat. 2805	7
Pipeline Safety, Regulatory Certainty, and Job Creation Act of 2011, Pub. Law 112-90, 125 Stat. 1904.....	13
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
122 CONG. REC. 32719, 94th Cong. (2d Sess.) (Sept. 27, 1976).....	16, 17
122 CONG. REC. 32723, 94th Cong. (2d Sess.) (Sept. 27, 1976) (statement of Rep. Staggers).....	5
122 CONG. REC. 33388, 94th Cong. (2d Sess.) (Sept. 29, 1976).....	7, 14
146 CONG. REC. H7841–42 (2000).....	21
147 CONG. REC. S524 (2001).....	21
<i>Application for a Certificate of Need for a Crude Oil Pipeline</i> , Enbridge Energy, at 61 (rev. Aug. 16, 2013)	4
Biancardi & Bogardus, “ <i>Command And Control</i> ” <i>To Risk Management: The Evolution Of The Federal Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Program</i> , 16 ENERGY L. J. 461 (1995)	5
<i>Central Arkansas Water may sue ExxonMobil, Agency over Pipeline</i> , ARKANSAS ONLINE (Sept. 20, 2013).....	22
H.R. REP. No. 102-247, at 14(1991).....	21
H.R. REP. No. 90-1390 (1968).....	4
H.R. REP. No. 94-1660, at 8 (1976).....	6
H.R. REP. No. 98-780, at 10 (1984).....	21
McCown & Theiss, <i>Safeguarding The Energy Pipeline Transportation System & The Pipes Act Of 2006</i> , 3 TEX. J. OF OIL, GAS, AND ENERGY L. 23, 35–37 (2008)	11

Page(s)

National Transportation Safety Board , Pipeline Accident Report No. 6362A, <http://www.nts.gov/doclib/reports/1995/PAR9501.pdf>, at 11–114 (Jan. 18, 1995) 8

National Transportation Safety Board, Pipeline Accident Brief No. DCA90FP001, http://www.nts.gov/doclib/recletters/1991/P91_13_16.pdf, (July 10, 1992) 7

National Transportation Safety Board, Pipeline Accident Report No. NTSB/PAR-03/01, <http://www.nts.gov/doclib/reports/2003/PAR0301.pdf>, (Aug. 19, 2000) 9

National Transportation Safety Board, Pipeline Accident Report No. NTSB/Par-11-01, <http://www.nts.gov/investigations/summary/PAR1101.html> (Sept. 9, 2010) 12, 14

National Transportation Safety Board, Pipeline Accident Report No. NTSB/PAR-12/01, <http://www.nts.gov/doclib/reports/2012/par1201.pdf>, at 121 (July 25, 2010) 12

National Transportation Safety Board, Pipeline Accident Summary Report No. NTSB/PAR-98/02/SUM, <http://www.nts.gov/doclib/reports/1998/PAR9802.pdf>, (Aug. 24, 1996) 8

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD, SAFETY STUDY-PROTECTING PUBLIC SAFETY THROUGH EXCAVATION DAMAGE PREVENTION 1 (1997)..... 4

Parfomak, *Keeping America’s Pipelines Safe and Secure: Key Issues for Congress*, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, (Jan. 9, 2013)..... 13

Parker, *The Pipeline Industry Meets Grief Unimaginable: Congress Reacts with the Pipeline Safety Improvement Act of 2002*, 44 NATURAL RES. J. 243 (2004) 8, 9, 10

	<u>Page(s)</u>
S. REP. No. 96–182, at 2–3 (1979).....	21
<i>Significant Pipeline Incidents By Cause</i> , U.S. Dept. of Transp., http://primis.phmsa.dot.gov/comm/reports/safety/SigPSIDet_1993_2012_US.html?nocache=5381#_ngtranson	19
<i>Significant Pipeline Incidents</i> , U.S. Dept. of Transp., http://primis.phmsa.dot.gov/comm/reports/safety/sigpsi.html?nocache=402	3
<i>The Pipeline Safety Act—Track PHMSA’s Progress</i> , http://www.phmsa.dot.gov/portal/site/PHMSA/menuitem.ebdc7a8a7e39f2e55cf2031050248a0c/?vgnextoid=3bf33dd3892fb310VgnVCM1000001ecb7898RCRD&vgnnextchannel=d248724dd7d6c010VgnVCM10000080e8a8c0RCRD&vgnnextfmt=print#page2	10
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTING OFFICE, GAO/RCED-00-128, PIPELINE SAFETY: THE OFFICE OF PIPELINE SAFETY IS CHANGING HOW IT OVERSEES THE PIPELINE INDUSTRY, 51 (May 2000) (Appendix IV)	10
Van Derbeken, <i>Old PG&E pipe used in San Bruno blast, San Carlos, SF</i> GATE (Oct. 7, 2013).....	13, 22
 <u>Rules</u>	
Administrative Ruling No. R.11-02-019 MF1/MAB/cla, at 1 (Aug. 19, 2013)	12
Fed. R. App. P. 25	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
